Cifice-Cipe and Court, U.S. FILED

MAR 21 1960

IDHN F. DAVIS. CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

No. 695

CHARLES C. GREEN, ET AL.,

Petitioners.

v.

COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD OF NEW KENT COUNTY, VIRGINIA, ET AL., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

FREDERICK T. GRAY
WALTER E. ROGERS
ROBERT E. EICHER
Counsel for Respondents

WILLIAMS, MULLEN & CHRISTIAN 1309 State-Planters Bank Bldg. Richmond, Virginia 23219

ROBERT Y. BUTTON
Attorney General of Virginia
ROBERT D. McIlwaine, III
First Assistant Attorney General
Richmond, Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
Question Presented	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	2
Statement	2
Summary Of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. Introduction	4
II. The validity of a plan permitting each pupil annually to attend the public school of his free choice is implicit in the mandate of Brown v. Board of Education.	8
A. The Mandate of Brown v. Board of Education.	8
B. The Shape and Meaning of the Brown v. Board of Education Mandate.	11
1. In the United States Supreme Court	11
2. In the other Federal Courts.	14
3. In the Congress	19
C. Fulfilling the Brown v. Board of Education Mandate: The Freedom of Choice Plan.	21
1. Whether the plan "works"—constitutional principle or mathematical equation?	21
2. Private discrimination—promoted or suffered?	23
3. Free choice—whose?	25
4. Compulsory integration in formerly de jure systems—principle or purge?	27
5. Integration and education—antitheticals?	29
Coveryon	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

P	age
United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment	28
Cases	
Anderson v. Martin, 375 U.S. 399 (1964)	24
Bell v. School City of Gary, 213 F. Supp. 819 (N.D. Ind. 1963), affirmed, 324 F. 2d 209 (7th Cir.), cert. den., 377 U.S. 924	27
Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell, 375 F. 2d 158 (10th Cir. 1967), cert. den., 387 U.S. 931	16
Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	7
Bowman v. County School Board of Charles City County, 382 F. 2d 326 (4th Cir. 1967)5,	25
Bradley v. School Board of City of Richmond, 345 F. 2d 310 (4th Cir. 1965), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 382 U.S. 103	23
Briggs v. Elliott, 132 F. Supp. 776 (E.D.S.C. 1955)14, 19, 27,	28
Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, 347 U.S. 483 (1954), 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	27
Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, 139 F. Supp. 468 (D. Kan. 1955)14,	2 0
Calhoun v. Latimer, 377 U.S. 263 (1964)	12
Clark v. Board of Education of Little Rock School District, 369 F. 2d 661 (8th Cir. 1966), reh. den., 374 F. 2d 56915, 21, 23,	24
Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	11
Coppedge v. Franklin County Board of Education, 273 F. Supp. 289 (E.D.N.C. 1967)	2 6
Deal v. Cincinnati Board of Education, 369 F. 2d 55 (6th Cir. 1966), cert. den., U.S	8
Downs v. Board of Education of Kansas City, 336 F. 2d 988 (10th Cir. 1964), cert. den., 380 U.S. 914	

Page
Evans v. Buchanan, 207 F. Supp. 820 (D. Del. 1962)
Evans v. Ennis, 281 F. 2d 385 (3d Cir. 1960)
Goss v. Board of Education of Knoxville, 373 U.S. 683 (1963) 12, 13, 23
Kelley v. Altheimer, Arkansas Public School District, 378 F. 2d 483 (8th Cir. 1967)
Kemp v. Beasley, F. 2d, No. 19017 (8th Cir. Jan. 9, 1968)
Lombard v. Louisiana, 373 U.S. 267 (1963)
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 396 (1923)
Monroe v. Board of Commissioners of City of Jackson, 380 F. 2d 955 (6th Cir. 1967), cert. granted, No. 740 (O.T. 1967)15, 28
Moses v. Washington Parish School Board, 276 F. Supp. 834 (E.D. La. 1967)
Olson v. Board of Education of Union Free School District, 250 F. Supp. 1000 (E.D.N.Y. 1966), appeal dismissed, 367 F. 2d 565 (2d Cir.)
Pierce v. Society of Sisters of Holy Names, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 26
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)
Raney v. Board of Education of Gould School District, 381 F. 2d 252 (8th Cir. 1967), cert. granted, No. 805 (O.T. 1967)
Reitman v. Mulkey, 387 U.S. 369 (1967)
Robinson v. Florida, 378 U.S. 153 (1964)
Rogers v. Paul, 382 U.S. 198 (1965)
Springfield School Committee v. Barksdale, 348 F. 2d 261 (1st Cir. 1965)
Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education, 369 F. 2d 29 (4th Cir. 1966)

Page
Taylor v. Board of Education of City School District of New Rochelle, 294 F. 2d 36 (2d Cir. 1961), cert. den. 368 U.S. 940
United States v. Jefferson County Board of Education, 372 F. 2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966), aff'd with modifications on rehearing en banc, 380 F. 2d 385 (1967), cert. den. sub. nom., Caddo Parish School Board v. United States, 389 U.S. 840
Statutes
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 24117, 18, 19, 20, 27
1966 Amendment to Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, 80 Stat. 121220-21
Other Authorities
Conant, Slums and Suburbs (1961) *10, 17, 30-31
Congressional Record, Vol. 110 (1964)
De Facto Segregation, Educational Policies Commission of the NEA and the American Association of School Administrators, NEA Journal (October 1965) *
Fischer, Educational Problems of Segregation and Desegregation, from Education in Depressed Areas, A. Harry Passow, editor (1963)*
Gordon, Assimilation in American Life: The Role of Race, Religion and National Origin (1964)*
Greenberg, Race Relations and American Law (1959)17, 18
Handlin, The Goals of Integration, from Daedalus (Winter 1966)* 18, 31
Ward & Paul, Transcripts of Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Case No. 101 (Library U.S. Supreme Court)9, 10
*Extracts from cited authorities appear in the Respondents' Appendix in No. 740.
